# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:         |   | NEW ASSIGNMENT | NEW ASSIGNMENT |  |
|--------------------------|---|----------------|----------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:    |   | ASSIGNMENT     | ASSIGNMENT     |  |
| CONVEYING PART           | Y DATA  |                |                |  |
|                          |   | Name           | Execution Date |  |
| John BUSS                |   |                | 05/25/2009     |  |
| Charles William DONKIN   |   |                | 06/17/2009     |  |
| lan HITCHCOCK            |   |                | 01/27/2009     |  |
| William Peter STUA       | RT BRUGES   |                | 02/03/2009     |  |
| Roy MOWATT               |   |                | 01/29/2009     |  |
| James RATCLIFFE          |   |                | 01/28/2009     |  |
| Anthony WEBB             |   |                | 01/29/2009     |  |
| Name:<br>Street Address: | Sondex Wireline Limited Saxony Way Rlackburghe Rusiness Dark Vetaly |                |                |  |
| Internal Address:        | Blackbushe Business Park, Yately                                    |                |                |  |
| City:                    | Hampshire   |                |                |  |
| State/Country:           |   |                |                |  |
| Postal Code:             | GU46 6AB  |                |                |  |
| PROPERTY NUMBE           | RS Total: 1   |                |                |  |
| Property Type            |   | Number         |                |  |
| Application Number:      |   | 12621169       |                |  |
|                          |   |                |                |  |
| CORRESPONDENC            | E DATA  |                |                |  |
| CORRESPONDENC            | E DATA<br>(203)944  | -6712          |                |  |

| Fax Number:  | (203)944-0712                         |  |  |
|--|---------------------------------------|--|--|
| Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful |                                       |  |  |
| Phone:   | 203-944-6724                          |  |  |
| Email:   | teresa.i.osullivan@ge.com             |  |  |
| Correspondent Name:  | GE Corporate, Global Patent Operation |  |  |
| Address Line 1:  | 2 Corporate Drive                     |  |  |
| Address Line 2:  | Suite 648                             |  |  |
| Address Line 4:  | Shelton, CONNECTICUT 06484            |  |  |
|  |                                       |  |  |

PATENT REEL: 023925 FRAME: 0581

501090721

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:   | 233656_6          |  |  |  |
|---|-------------------|--|--|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:  | Roger C. Phillips |  |  |  |
| Total Attachments: 7         source=233656_6_US_True_and_Accurate_Copy_of_Assignment_02112010#page1.tif         source=233656_6_US_True_and_Accurate_Copy_of_Assignment_02112010#page2.tif         source=233656_6_US_True_and_Accurate_Copy_of_Assignment_02112010#page3.tif         source=233656_6_US_True_and_Accurate_Copy_of_Assignment_02112010#page3.tif         source=233656_6_US_True_and_Accurate_Copy_of_Assignment_02112010#page4.tif |                   |  |  |  |
| source=233656_6_US_True_and_Accurate_Copy_of_Assignment_02112010#page5.tif<br>source=233656_6_US_True_and_Accurate_Copy_of_Assignment_02112010#page6.tif<br>source=233656_6_US_True_and_Accurate_Copy_of_Assignment_02112010#page7.tif  |                   |  |  |  |

### <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

In accordance with my/our obligations under an Employee Innovation and Proprietary Information Agreement or (as applicable) arising out of other agreements (such as, but not limited to, the Services Agreement between the Sondex Wireline Limited, a company of England and Wales, and my employer), and/or for other good and valuable consideration of which I/we acknowledge receipt, I/we,

| DONKIN, Charles WilliamofHITCHCOCK, IanofSTUART BRUGES, William PeterofMOWATT, RoyofRATCLIFFE, Jamesof | BUSS, John                   | of |
|--|------------------------------|----|
| STUART BRUGES, William Peter of<br>MOWATT, Roy of<br>RATCLIFFE, James of                               | DONKIN, Charles William      | of |
| MOWATT, Roy of<br>RATCLIFFE, James of  |                              | of |
| MOWATT, Roy of<br>RATCLIFFE, James of  | STUART BRUGES, William Peter | of |
|  |                              | of |
| WERR Anthony   | RATCLIFFE, James             | of |
| WEDD Anthony Of  | WEBB Anthony                 | of |

Anthon Walles vei 17, Sandvika 1337, Norway Rectory Cottage Dinder Wells Somerset BA5 3PL 16 Hexham Road, Reading, Berkshire, RG2 7UG 2 Sandford Ho, Knowl Hill, Kingsclere, Newbury, RG20 4PA 100 Goshawk Gardens, Hayes, Middlesex, UB4 8LD 1A Flaxman Close, Earley, Reading, Berkshire, RG6 5TH 20 Bideford Close, Woodley, Berkshire, RG5 3SE

hereby sell and assign to Sondex Wireline Limited, a company of England and Wales, having an address at Saxony Way, Blackbushe Business Park, Yately, Hampshire, GU46 6AB (hereinafter referred to as "Company"), its successors and assigns my (our) entire respective right(s), title(s) and interest(s) in and to the invention and improvements invented and originated by me/us and described in the application for a United Kingdom Patent currently entitled:

### A DOWNHOLE MODULATOR APPARATUS

filed on 19 November 2008 having application number 0821177.3 and any and all applications for patent and patents therefrom in any and all countries, including all divisions, continuations, reexaminations and reissues thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United Kingdom application, and authorize and request any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any patent on said inventions and improvements resulting therefrom to said Company, or its successors or assigns and agree that on request and without further consideration, but at the expense of said Company, I/we will communicate to said Company or its representatives or nominees any facts known to me/us respecting said inventions and improvements and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, reexamination and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said Company, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention and its improvements in all countries.

BUSS, John

| Signature:<br>BUSS, John  | Date:             |
|---|-------------------|
| Witnessed by:Signature  | Date:             |
| Printed Name of Witness   |                   |
| Witnessed by:Signature  | Date:             |
| Printed Name of Witness   |                   |
|   | *                 |
| DONKIN, Charles William   | Date: 17 Jue 2009 |
| Witnessed by:   | Date: 17-06-09    |
| WEITH WOOTTEN<br>Printed Name of Witness<br>Witnessed by: Signature | Date: 17/06/09    |
| Printed Name of Witness   |                   |

Page 2 of 5

HITCHCOCK, Ian

Date: \_27 Signature: HITCHCOCK. lan Witnessed by: Date: lignature NICHOLAS BROOM Printed Name of Witness Witnessed by: Date: Signature G. D. CHADWICK

28/01/09

1/09

01/09

STUART BRUGES, William Peter

Printed Name of Witness

Signature: STUART BRUGES, William Peter

Witnessed by Signature

Printed Name of With Witnessed by: Signature

ANDRED JOHN STEVENS Printed Name of Witness

Date: 3rd Feb. 2009

009 Date:

Date: 312 FEB 2009

.

Page 3 of 5

MOWATT, Roy

Signature: MOWATT, Roy MOWATT, Roy Witnessed by: Signature MILLIAD CONLOY Printed Name of Witness Witnessed by: Signature CRAHAM DALY. Printed Name of Witness RATCLIFFE, James

Date: 29-1-09

109 2 Date:

Date: 29/01/09.

Signature: RATCLIFFE Jamés Witnessed by: Signature K. A. L'ANTRIDGE Printed Name of Witness Witnessed by Signature

G. D. CHADWICK Printed Name of Witness

Date: 28/01/2009

Date: 28 - 01 - 2009

Date: 28.01.2009

Page 4 of 5

WEBB, Anthony

which Signature: \_\_\_\_\_\_WEBB, Anthony

Date: 27/1/2009

Witnessed by: Signature

Date: 29/1/2009.

CHRIS HAMBUN Printed Name of Witness

Witnessed by: ignature

Date: 29/1/2009

TACQUES PRONCHERT Printed Name of Witness

Page 5 of 5

P/61084.GB01

## INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AGREEMENT

# THIS AGREEMENT is made the 25 K

day of May 2009.

### BETWEEN:

- 1. **BUSS, John** of Anthon Walles vei 17, Sandvika 1337, Norway ("Mr. Buss"); and
- 2. **SONDEX WIRELINE LIMITED** of Saxony Way, Blackbushe Business Park, Yately, Hampshire, GU46 6AB ("Sondex").

#### WHEREAS

(a) The Assignee "Sondex" has retained the services of Mr. Buss on terms previously agreed to assist the Assignee with the development of A Downhole Modulator Tool (hereinafter referred to as "the Modulator Tool").

(b) United Kingdom patent application 0821177.3 has been filed in respect of the Modulator Tool.

(c) It was always the intention of the parties hereto that all right, title and interest in the Modulator Tool, together with all the know-how in the possession of Mr. Buss and associated with the Modulator Tool, should belong to Sondex (whether by operation of law or otherwise) and that Sondex always declared its desire to give credit to acts benefiting the Company and, to this end, the parties hereto have now agreed to execute this confirmatory intellectual property agreement on the terms hereinafter set out.

NOW THIS DEED WITNESSETH AND IT IS HEREBY AGREED AND DECLARED as follows:

1. All intellectual property rights in the Modulator Tool shall belong to Sondex.

2. Mr. Buss hereby undertakes to assign to Sondex all his right, title and interest anywhere in the world in and to the Modulator Tool including without limitation:

- (a) all patent applications and patents which may derive or result therefrom or otherwise relate to the Modulator Tool, including those mentioned above;
- (b) the benefit of all priority dates;
- (c) all other intellectual property rights and know-how including without limitation any copyright and design right (whether or not registrable);

### P/61084.GB01

(d) the right to sue for and obtain injunctive relief, damages and all other relief in respect of any infringement or misuse of the Modulator Tool or of any of the other rights assigned herein.

3. Mr. Buss hereby undertakes that at the request and cost (as to out-of-pocket expenses only) of Sondex to do all further acts and execute all further documents necessary or desirable to give effect to this agreement.

THIS DEED has been duly executed by the parties on the date stated above.

SIGNED as a deed by John BUSS

in the presence of:

Name of Witness:

Address of Witness:

RID KAN(2

REISTAN

Signature of Witness:

SIGNED as a deed by SONDEX WIRELINE LIMITED acting by Director and its Secretary

/ Secretary

**RECORDED: 02/11/2010**